CITY OF PRINCE GEORGE BYLAW NO. 9102, 2020

A Bylaw of the City of Prince George to designate certain lands and to amend "City of Prince George Soil Removal and Deposit Bylaw No. 9030, 2019".

WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of Section 8 of the *Community Charter*, Council is empowered to regulate, prohibit, or impose requirements in relation to the removal or deposit of soil;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of Prince George has deemed it desirable that "Schedule A" of "City of Prince George Soil Removal and Deposit Bylaw No. 9030, 2019", be amended by designating a portion of The North West ¼ of District Lot 4041, Cariboo District, Except Plans 14790, 15755, 16737, 17194, 19160, 24178 and PGP39029, as a Soil Removal or Deposit Area;

APPLICANT: R. Radloff & Associates for Coyote Transport Ltd., Inc. No. 0795252

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 4117 Northwood Pulpmill Road

AND WHEREAS a Public Hearing has been held in accordance with the *Local Government Act* and notice of such hearing was given as required by Bylaw;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Prince George, in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

- 1. That "City of Prince George Soil Removal and Deposit Bylaw No. 9030, 2019", be amended as follows:
 - a) That "Schedule A", be amended by designating The North West ¼ of District Lot 4041, Cariboo District, Except Plans 14790, 15755, 16737, 17194, 19160, 24178 and PGP39029 to be a Soil Removal or Deposit Area, as shown on Appendix "A" attached to and forming part of this Bylaw.
- 2. That the Mayor and Corporate Officer are hereby empowered to do all things necessary to give effect to this Bylaw.
- 3. That this Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "City of Prince George Soil Removal and Deposit Bylaw No. 9030, 2019, Amendment Bylaw No. 9102, 2020".

READ A FIRST TIME THIS	21 st	DAY OF	DECEMBER	, 2020.
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	21 st	DAY OF	DECEMBER	, 2020.

First two readings passed by a **UNANIMOUS** decision of Members of City Council present and eligible to vote.

READ A THIRD TIME THIS	DAY OF	, 2021.

Third reading passed by a decision of Members of City Council present and eligible to vote.

ADOPTED THISDAY OF, 2021,BY ADECISION OF ALL MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL PRESENT ANDELIGIBLE TO VOTE.

MAYOR

CORPORATE OFFICER

